
 ITEM #  _26a-c__ 
 DATE     07-25-17    

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT:  FINAL COMPLETION OF NEW WATER TREATMENT PLANT – 

CONTRACT 1 - UTILITIES 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The new Water Treatment Plant project is budgeted to wrap up in the current fiscal 
year, with final completion of the work anticipated during FY 2017/18.  Table 1 below 
shows the entire project budget from 2008 through the final budget amendment 
approved by Council. 
 
Table 1:  Total Project Budget 

 Water Fund SRF Loan    

All Prior Years $     813,792 $  39,728,135 
Current Year 756,002 29,667,686 

Subtotal $ 1,569,794 $  69,395,821 

Total  $  70,965,615 

 
On February 24, 2015, the City Council awarded a construction contract to S. M. 
Hentges & Sons of Jordan, Minnesota, for the interconnecting piping between the old 
and new water treatment plant locations.  This contract, along with all other project 
expenses, is summarized in Table 2. 
 
Table 2:  Total Project Costs To Date 

Contract Amount Total 

FOX Engineering  
 Original Contract  $    8,240,000 
 Change Orders 1-11 763,986 $    9,003,986  
 
Contract 1:  Utilities – S.M. Hentges & Sons 
 Original Contract $    3,197,273 
 Change Orders 1-4 54,566 $    3,251,839 
 
Contract 2: Treatment Plant – Knutson Construction 
 Original Contract  $  52,497,000 
 Change Orders 1-21 1,124,694 $  53,621,694 
 
All Other Expenses  $    3,163,437 
 (e.g., land acquisition, lime sludge disposal, 
 environmental investigations, etc.) 

Subtotal  $  69,040,956 
Contingency  $    1,924,659 

Total   $  70,965,615 



 
The City Council is being asked to take the following three actions to close out 
Contract 1 – Utilities. 
 
Action A:  Damage Claim Settlement. 
During the execution of the project, S.M. Hentges’ work resulted in additional costs to 
the City, which staff presented to Hentges as a series of claims against the contract. 
 
Summary of Claims Asserted by City of Ames 
 

Claim for damages resulting from a contractor-
caused water main break; and, damaged cables 
serving an electrical substation. 

$       61,301.63 

Water used for flushing and disinfecting beyond 
the first round. 

66,813.32 

City labor and equipment used for flushing and 
disinfecting beyond the first round. 

24,537.62 

Liquidated damages for failure to achieve the 
specified substantial and final completion 
milestone dates. 

87,200.00 

TOTAL CLAIM BY OWNER $     239,852.57 

 
As of July 10, 2017, the Contractor had been paid $2,989,449.37, and the City is 
retaining $255,742.66. 
 
The Contractor agreed that the damage claims were their responsibility, but disputed 
the legitimacy of portions of the claim.  In addition, City staff and the Contractor were 
not in agreement on the cause of the extensive flushing and disinfection required.  As a 
result of the disagreement about the cause of the extra flushing and resulting additional 
time required to complete the work, the Contractor also disputed that they were liable 
for the full amount of the liquidated damages. 
 
It is important to note that there is a difference between the damages that the contractor 
is contractually liable for, versus the City’s actual out-of-pocket expenses.  For example, 
the cost of water used in the calculation above is the City’s winter rate that is published 
in the Municipal Code, which includes both the fixed costs and the variable costs to 
produce water.  However, the actual out-of-pocket costs for the water are only the 
variable costs – those expenses that vary directly with the amount of water treated.  
When considering only variable costs (electricity, chemicals lime sludge disposal, etc.), 



the out-of-pocket cost for the water amounts to approximately $13,400.  Similarly, some 
of the labor expenses occurred during regular business hours when City employees 
would have been paid regardless of whether they were working on this Contract 1 or 
performing some other duty.  When subtracting out the fixed costs and considering 
only the variable costs, staff estimates that the actual out-of-pocket loss to the 
City totals $127,305.87. 
 
The contract calls for dispute resolution to be by mediation followed by litigation.  Before 
proceeding with the formal dispute resolution process, City staff made a settlement offer 
to the contractor in the form of a $175,000 credit to the City, in an attempt to avoid the 
time and expense of mediation.  The Contractor countered with an offer of a $135,000 
credit and the elimination of all warranty obligations.  The City declined that counter-
offer, and the parties moved to mediation. 
 
The mediation session was held on July 10, 2017, at the law offices of an independent 
third-party mediator.  After six hours of negotiation, the parties reached the following 
settlement agreement. 
 

Parties S.M. Hentges and City of Ames, subject to City Council approval 
and resolution, agree to execute a settlement agreement that will provide 
a credit to be given to the City of Ames by Change Order in the amount of 
one hundred fifty five thousand and 00/100 dollars ($155,000.00), with the 
remainder of contract balance to be paid to S.M. Hentges by August 1, 
2017; warranty to begin July 25, 2017; mutual release of parties 
respective claims and final acceptance of the Water Treatment Plant – 
Contract 1 – Utilities Project. 
 

It is the opinion of staff that this settlement is in the best interest of the City and 
the water utility’s rate payers.  When entering litigation, both parties are at risk of 
not receiving everything they believe they are entitled to, and it is possible that 
the City would not have received its entire $239,852 claim.  That fact, coupled with 
the anticipated cost of litigating the claim, lead staff to the conclusion that the 
settlement is within the reasonable range of the final net dollar amount after 
litigation.  Additionally, this amount covers all of the City’s actual out-of-pocket 
expenses and provides some nominal reimbursement towards staff’s lost 
productivity. 
 
Action B:  Approve Change Order No.’s 5, 6, and 7.  
The net impact of these three change orders is a $178,192.25 credit to the City.  All 
three have been signed by the Contractor and Engineer. 
 

Change Order No. 5 makes final quantity adjustments to Contract 1 in a deduct 
amount (credit to the City) of $48,860.92.  The contract was bid using unit pricing 
and estimated quantities for much of the work.  Because the quantities were 
estimated, it is necessary to have a final change order that adjusts the final 
quantities.   
 



Change Order No. 6 compensates the Contractor for additional work directed by 
the City (removal of abandoned pipe, modifications to a pipe crossing to avoid 
conflicts with existing infrastructure, and additional testing of tracer wire to 
confirm continuity) in the amount of $25,668.67.   
 
Change Order No. 7 incorporates the $155,000 credit provided by the settlement 
agreement.  The Contractor has signed the agreement, and City staff gave their 
concurrence subject to approval by the City Council.   

 
Action C:  Final Acceptance of Contract 1. 
The Engineer determined that the work was fully completed as of July 15, 2016.  The 
only item holding up acceptance of the work has been the lack of agreement on the final 
contract price.  With the execution of the above Change Orders, all parties are now in 
agreement on the price and the work is ready for acceptance.  The warranty on the 
project will begin effective with Council’s acceptance on July 25, 2017.   
 
The settlement agreement calls for the City to remit the final payment to the Contractor 
by August 1.  Typically, the final payment is not released until 30 days after Council’s 
acceptance of the work to allow any suppliers or subcontractors to make a claim to the 
City that they have not been paid by the Contractor.  In this case, since the work has 
been completed for over a year, the likelihood of any claim is minimal.  Staff 
recommends that the final payment of $84,197.53 be released to Hentges no later than 
August 1 as called for in the settlement agreement. 
 
  
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
1. The City Council can take the following actions to close out New Water Treatment 

Plant – Contract No. 1 – Utilities. 
 

A. Approve the Mediation Settlement Agreement dated July 10, 2017. 
 

B. Approve Change Order Nos. 5, 6, and 7. 
 

C. Accept completion of Contract 1 in the final amount of $3,073,646.90; and 
authorize release of the final payment to the contractor no later than August 1.  

 
2. The City Council can decide to approve Change Order’s 5 and 6, but not approve 

the mediation agreement and the corresponding Change Order 7.  If Council 
chooses this option, staff would need direction regarding the disputed claims.  That 
direction could be to pursue the full amount of the claim in District Court; or another 
alternative desired by Council. 

 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
City staff and S.M Hentges & Sons (the contractor) have negotiated a mutually 
acceptable settlement to resolve the City’s claims for damages and costs incurred 



during the execution of the agreement.  That settlement agreement is now ready for 
Council approval. 
 
To finalize the contract, three change orders need to be approved by Council (#5 – to 
adjust final quantities; #6 – to compensate the contractor for additional work performed; 
#7 – to incorporate the settlement agreement).  All three have been signed by the 
Engineer and the Contractor. 
 
The Engineer has provided a Statement of Completion.  With Council’s acceptance of 
the settlement agreement and approval of the three change orders, Contract 1 is ready 
for final acceptance.   
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative 1 as described above. 
 



New Water Treatment Plant 
Summary of Change Orders to Construction Contracts 

 
 

Contract 1:  S.M. Hentges & Sons (Pipeline) 

Description Net Change 

Contract 1, Change Order #1 
Raw water realignment, site work, communication structure 

$ 9,256.45 

Contract 1, Change Order #2 
Piping changes, bypass structure changes, hydrant valves 

$ 21,687.60 

Contract 1, Change Order #3 
Air relief hydrants, pedestrian ramp, thrust block removal and 
replacement 

$ 16,974.83 

Contract 1, Change Order #4 
Road stone, replace lime sludge line laterals, repaint hydrants 

$ 6,647.12 

Contract 1, Change Order #5 
Adjust final material quantities 

($48,860.92) 

Contract 1, Change Order #6 
Abandoned pipe removal, pipe crossing modification, tracer 
wire testing 

$25,668.67 

Contract 1, Change Order #7 
Settlement Agreement 

($155,000) 

Total Approved Changes to Contract 1, including this action  ($123,626.25) 

 
 
 

Contract 2: Knutson Construction (Treatment Plant) 

Description Net Change 

Contract 2, Change Order #1  
Sanitary Sewer Realignment  

$ 127,023.00  

Contract 2, Change Order #2  
Second water service line; additional gate valve; change in pipe 
material; manhole waterproofing.  

$ 55,634.00  

Contract 2, Change Order #3  
Minor plumbing changes, tree removal, minor electrical change to 
elevator, process valve simplification 

$ 5,457.00 

Contract 2, Change Order #4 
Clearwell access hatches 

$ 6,192.00 

Contract 2, Change Order #5 
Debris removal, analyzers, access doors, lime pond gates, 
structural clarifications 

$ 21,790.00 

Contract 2, Change Order #6 
Electrical modifications, valve floor stand, tracer wire, loss of work 
time 

$ 22,624.00 



Contract 2, Change order #7 
Piping modifications to eliminate maintenance in a confined 
space 

$ 8,985.00 

Contract 2, Change order #8 
Flooring changes, plumbing modifications, concrete construction 
changes, valves, concrete pad 

$ 19,341.00 

Contract 2, Change order #9  
Miscellaneous construction modifications and process piping 
adjustments 

$ 3,659.00 

Contract 2, Change order #10 
Service water piping rerouting 

$ 6,027.00 

Contract 2, Change order #11 
Glass revisions 

($ 2,360.00) 

Contract 2, Change order #12 
Natural gas pressure reducing valve and concrete pad 

$ 5,211.00 

Contract 2, Change order #13 
Lime pond work, water service lines, interior finish selections, 
hose bib modifications 

$ 21,136.00 

Contract 2, Change order #14 
Technology revisions, building modifications, equipment 
relocation, hardware revisions, code requirements 

$  564,932.00 

Contract 2, Change order #15 
Finished water sample system, flooring, cabinet modifications 

$ 36,671.00 

Contract 2, Change order #16 
Low voltage modifications 

$ 130,298.00 

Contract 2, Change order #17 
Glass modifications and telephone system modifications 

$ 39,825.00 

Contract 2, Change order #18 
Framing, driveway deletion, painting changes, light fixtures, 
seeding changes, door lintel 

($ 10,900) 

Contract 2, Change order #19 
Elevator safety requirements 

$  4,153 

Contract 2, Change order #20 
Minor piping changes, computer monitors, HVAC equipment and 
safety switches, electric disconnect switch 

$  29,903 

Contract 2, Change order #21 
Piping modifications, electrical additions, geogrid, pressure 
transducer, sample lines 

$  29,093 

Total Approved Changes to Contract 2 $ 1,124,694.00 

 




































	26a-c
	26 Attachment

